Public Document Pack

Contact: Michele Chesterman

Direct Dial: 01275 888097

E-mail: michele.chesterman@n-somerset.gov.uk
Date: Monday, 14 November 2022

Dear Sir or Madam

The Public Rights of Way Sub-Committee — Tuesday, 22 November 2022, 3.00 pm —
Kenn Room

A meeting of the Public Rights of Way Sub-Committee will take place as indicated above.
The agenda is set out overleaf.

Yours faithfully

Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer

To: Members of the Public Rights of Way Sub-Committee

Councillors:

Ann Harley (Chairman), Robert Payne, Timothy Snaden, James Tonkin and
Richard Westwood.

This document and associated papers can be made available in a different
format on request.

Page 1



Agenda

1.

2.

Election of Vice-Chairperson for the Municipal Year 2022-23 (Agenda item 1)
Public Participation (Standing Order No 17) Agenda item 2)

To receive and hear any person who wishes to address the Sub-Committee on
matters within its remit. The Chairperson will select the order of the matters to be
heard. Each speaker will be limited to a period of five minutes for public
participation up to a maximum of 30 minutes.

Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Assistant Director Legal &
Governance and Monitoring Officer, or to the officer mentioned at the top of this
agenda letter, by noon on the day before the meeting and the request must detail
the subject matter of the address.

Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes (Agenda item 3)

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) (Agenda
item 4)

A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate.

If the Member leaves the meeting in respect of a declaration, he or she should
ensure that the Chairperson is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable
their exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with
Standing Order 37.

Minutes 29 March 2022 (Agenda item 5) (Pages 5 - 6)

29 March 2022, to approve as a correct record (attached)

Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other committees etc (if any)
(Agenda item 6)

North Somerset Council (NSC) Rights of Way Improvement Plan - Final Plan
and Consultation Response - Verbal Summary (Agenda item 7)

Mod 41 - Footpath Addition at Hawthorn Gardens, Weston-super-Mare
(Agenda item 8) (Pages 7 - 12)

Report of the Director of Development and Environment (attached)

PPO 200 - Public Path Extinguishment Order and Definitive Map Modification
Order for Public Footpath AX20/2, Old Banwell Road Locking (Agenda item
9) (Pages 13 - 36)

Report of Director of Development and Environment (attached)

Page 2



10.

11.

Report on Incomplete Definitive Map Modification Order Applications
(Agenda item 10) (Pages 37 - 42)

Report of Director of Development and Environment (attached)

Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 (if any)
(Agenda item 11)

For a matter to be considered as an urgent item, the following question must be
addressed: “What harm to the public interest would flow from leaving it until the
next meeting?” If harm can be demonstrated, then it is open to the Chairperson to
rule that it be considered as urgent. Otherwise the matter cannot be considered
urgent within the statutory provisions.

Exempt Items

Should the Public Rights of Way Sub-Committee wish to consider a matter as an
Exempt Item, the following resolution should be passed -

“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground
that its consid
[...]
side the offices formerly occupied by Stephen
& Co

Page 4



‘Agenda Item 5

North
\(\& Ofnerset

COUNCIL

Minutes
of the Meeting of

The Public Rights of Way Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 29 March 2022

New Council Chamber - Town Hall
Meeting Commenced: 15.00 Meeting Concluded: 15.35
Councillors:

Ann Harley (Chairman)

James Tonkin (Vice-Chairman)
Robert Payne

Timothy Snaden

Richard Westwood

Also in attendance: Councillor Mike Bird

Officers in attendance: Elaine Bowman (Development & Environment), Roz Hime
(Corporate Services)

PRW Election of Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2021-22 (Agenda Iltem 1)

8
Resolved: that Councillor James Tonkin be elected as Vice-Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the Municipal Year 2021-22.

PRW Public Participation (Standing Order 17) (Agenda Iltem 2)
None.

PRW Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) (Agenda
10 Item 4)

None.

PRW Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 November 2020 (Agenda Item 5)
11
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record.

PRW MOD 34 - Blackberry Lane, Weston-in-Gordano (Secretary of State Order
12 Decision) (Agenda Item 7)

The Director of Development & Environment reported that, following a Virtual
Inquiry on 22 June 2021, North Somerset Council (“the Council”) received the
Planning Inspectorate’s decision on 26 August 2021 to confirm the Order. The
Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 15 November 2017, it was

Miss Roz Hime, 01275 888094 Page 5 PRW minutes 290322



determined that the Committee support the confirmation of the Order when
forwarded to the Secretary of State for determination.

Resolved: to note the Report

PRW MOD 41 - Hawthorn Gardens, Weston-super-Mare (Agenda Item 8)

13
The Director of Development and Environment reported on an application made
on the 20 April 2000 to request that a route, in the ward of Weston-Super-Mare,
should be recorded as a Footpath. The original application was submitted
supported by 12 user evidence forms, however, following pre-order consultation
further user evidence forms had been received. Such application for a Definitive
Map Modification Order was submitted under Section 53(5) of the Wildlife and
Countryside Act 1981. The effect of this request, should an Order be made and
confirmed, would be to amend the Definitive Map and Statement for the area.

The Director of Development and Environment reported to the Sub-Committee
that the Landowner had been advised to submit a S31(6) application to North
Somerset Council.

Resolved:

(i) that the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee authorised the making of a
Definitive Map Modification Order adding the route A-B as shown on the attached
Location Plan as a Footpath to the Definitive Map on the grounds that there is
sufficient evidence to show that a public Footpath has been established under
Section 53(3)(b) and (c) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.

(i) that consideration of Recommendations (ii) and (iii) in the Report be deferred
until the outcome of the making of the Definitive Map Modification Order was
known.

The Chairman asked for a Report at the next Sub-Committee on progress on
outstanding Modification Orders.

Chairman

2
Miss Roz Hime, 01275 888094 Page 6 PRW minutes 290322



Agenda Iltem 8

North Somerset Council

REPORT TO THE PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY SUB COMMITTEE
DATE OF MEETING: 22 NOVEMBER 2022
SUBJECT OF REPORT: MOD 41 - FOOTPATH ADDITION AT

HAWTHORN GARDENS

TOWN OR PARISH: WESTON-SUPER-MARE
OFFICER/MEMBER PRESENTING: ELAINE BOWMAN
KEY DECISION: NO

REASON: THIS PROPOSAL IS OUTSIDE OF THE COUNCIL’S KEY DECISION
CRITERIA

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee authorise the confirmation
of the order made on 28" May 2022, namely North Somerset District Council (Addition of
Footpath AX31/105 Hawthorn Gardens, Weston super Mare) Definitive Map Modification
Order No 2 2022 as no objections have been received to the making of this order.

1. SUMMARY OF REPORT

A report was brought to this Committee on the 29t March 2022 which considered a
Definitive Map Modification Order application which had been submitted on the 20t April
2000. That application requested that a route, in the ward of Weston-Super-Mare, should
be recorded as a Footpath. The original application was submitted supported by 12 user
evidence forms and supporting letters, however, following pre-order consultation further
user evidence forms were received. That application for a Definitive Map Modification Order
was submitted under Section 53(5) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. The effect of
that request would be to amend the Definitive Map and Statement for the area. The report
was based on user documentary evidence.

Appendix 1 Location Plan EB/MOD 41, showing the claimed route A-B is attached.

At that meeting members considered the evidence relating to that application and
authorised the making of an Order, the effect of which will, if confirmed, add a public
footpath to the Definitive Map.

Following the authorisation of that Order the preparation for the Order commenced where it
was discovered that the alignment shown on the previous report was inaccurate and did not
reflect the route being used on the ground. This alignment adjustment did not affect the
start and finish of the route, therefore was not considered to be detrimental to the making of
that order.

Page 7



The Order was made on the 28t May 2022, advertised on the 9" June 2022 where
comments were invited by 22" July 2022. All relevant parties were consulted including the
owner of the land. At the end of this period no objections had been received to the making
of the Order. Appendix 2 shows the Order Plan illustrating the actual route being used.

As no objections have been received to this Order, it is within the powers of the Council to
confirm this Order as an unopposed Order.

Appendix 1 - Location Map EB/MOD 41

Appendix 2 — Order Plan North Somerset District Council (Addition of Footpath AX31/105
Hawthorn Gardens, Weston super Mare) Definitive Map Modification Order No 2 2022

2. POLICY
The maintenance of the Definitive Map should be considered as part of the management of
the public right of way network and so contributes to the corporate plan “A Thriving and

Sustainable Place” (a great place for people to live, work and visit) and “An Open and
Enabling Organisation” (collaborate with partners to deliver the best outcomes).

3. DETAILS

Background

i) The Legal Situation

North Somerset Council, as Surveying Authority, is under a duty imposed by the Wildlife
and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53(2) to keep the Definitive Map and Statement under
continuous review. This includes determining duly made applications for Definitive Map
Modification Orders.

The statutory provisions are quoted in Appendix 1.

i) The Role of the Committee

The Committee is required to determine whether or not a Definitive Map Modification Order
should be made. This is a quasi-judicial decision and it is therefore essential that
members are fully familiar with all the available evidence. Applications must be
decided on the facts of the case, there being no provision within the legislation for
factors such as desirability or suitability to be taken into account. It is also important
to recognise that in many cases the evidence is not fully conclusive, so that it is often
necessary to make a judgement based on the balance of probabilities.

The Committee should be aware that its decision is not the final stage of the procedure.
Where it is decided that an Order should be made, the Order must be advertised. If
objections are received, the Order must be referred, with the objections and any
representations, to the Planning Inspectorate who act for the Secretary of State for Food
and Rural Affairs for determination. Where the Committee decides that an order should not
be made, the applicant may appeal to the Planning Inspectorate.

Conclusion

This report relates to the route A-B, which is not currently recorded on the Definitive Map.
Having determined on the 29t March 2022 that an Order should be made and advertised,

2
Page 8



as no objections have been received to the making of that Order it now falls for the
committee to authorise the confirmation of that order.

4. EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

No - Public rights of way are available for the population as a whole to use and enjoy
irrespective of gender, ethnic background or ability and are free at point of use.

5. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Any changes to the network will be reflected on the GIS system which forms the basis of
the relevant corporate records.

6. OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The only option to be considered is that which has been recommended.
AUTHOR

Elaine Bowman, Principal Access Officer, Access Team, Natural Environment

Telephone 01934 888802
BACKGROUND PAPERS: - Public Rights of Way File Mod 41

Page 9



APPENDIX 1 - LOCATION MAP EB/MOD 41

(]
14340 AUE ||2510 24N LISIP '35U3 0||-qns id0a o paR|UIAdJoU BIE N, " ABEEZO00L KBNS 20UBURID §1L0Z BN 25EqEIEp PU

e

1) 1 i, UogPILIOY HEWPUET] puE WBLd0T Wnini, 14BY SSEQEIER PUE & oo Buiddewga B ~9 4 Bulddewns & 1y Biidos AaBew| £L0Z PUE L0z ‘600 AYIEIBoj0y  [PU=Y @ W0} AUE U] Sapue UmoIDG

: rnil €sd TIONNOD
mewoﬁﬁmmm@_%mﬁﬂm ‘ale|y-1adns-Uoisas ‘PeOYy 198 HOEO@ / ﬂ
B00Y Kon (AQ umelq - oHD SIOOSUIEAA IEH UMOL alej)-1adns-uo1sapn ‘SUSPIEL) UIOYIMEH Ju— .HOZ ,ﬂwvj
00GL | -=edsg Repp Jo s1yBry 21gngd _‘.W n_o_>_ - :G_n_ —\_O_H_.NUOI_

-dew Adon Bupo
2IUOLDA|S DU} JO BSN LU BSLIE AeLl :u__%s Aoeinaoeu o Jous Aue 1o) Ajgisucdsal ou jdesoe uea 1aunos ay| sabueyd [eba| jushbasgns Aue pue deyy sAjULSQ SU) UC UORELLIOJUI SL} MOYS 0}
sydwape yaiym deyy sanuyaq oLy jo Adod bunyiom Jluoijasje Ue smols dell siy| usyy 9aus paysiignd-al AjewLio) usag JouU Sey pue ggg | 1aquIsAoN LIGZ Jo alep ueas|al e sey deyy samuyag sy
= -

................ AemAg pajolisay

Yyedjoo ===

Aema|plg
[, 2 —
Aep jo syybry olgnd
_ _ o =
[T [[[ a1

—

R

i ,_ , S

- sl i #" 3avIN 39 AYIN S31d0D ¥IHLYNA ON ATNO SISOduNd FONTHIATY m_oL/,.,_
\J | _dVIN FAILINIZIA THL 0 AdOD ONIMNOM 40 NOISHIA DINOMLO3 1T WOHH LOvHLIXT Y

Page 10



APPENDIX 2 - ORDER PLAN

A S0L/LEXY Uiedioog
ZzZ0Z Iudy 92 ZoreLs

a1eqg 2oualaiay PUD

HLNON 0062} @1eas ¥ poN/g3
—~ -oN depy

‘wioy Aus Ul ssiued paiyl o] BIEP SIYl Jo AUE |35 50 SINGIASIP 'SSU301|-gns 'Adoo o) pewead 10U 308 No), JSEET000L A3Mng sousups) ZZ0g S Bu ssegelep pus BiMdoo umorn @

208 888 ¥E6L0 ‘181

rni €258
alep-ladns-uojsa
pEOY 8A0IS) B10DSI|[EAL
IIEH UMo 1

|IUN0D 18SIBLWOS YUoN
£30edg uadQ puUE slaang
fepn o syBry oland
B)810}0311] a28|d

1585t0S \ (&
guozﬁd
ZZ0Z Z'ON 19pi1Q uoneayipoly depy aAniuyeq

alel\ 1adns uo)sap| suaples) uloymeH soL/LE XY Yledioo4
IouN0Y J0LI}SI }3SIBW0S YUON € 935 - |86 10V apisAiunod 3 aH[PIM

‘ueid sns O

iy
£
i
i

eso

sy "0 ]

=

TR

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

North Somerset Council

Report to the Public Rights of Way Sub-Committee
Date of Meeting: 22 November 2022

Subject of Report: PPO 200 - Public Path Extinguishment Order and
Definitive Map Modification Order, for Public Footpath AX 20/2, Old
Banwell Road

Town or Parish: Locking
Officer/Member Presenting: Penny Price
Key Decision: NO

Reason:
This proposal is outside the council’s key decision criteria

Recommendations:

It is recommended that the Public Rights of Way Sub-Committee authorise the following:

(1) (i) the making of a Definitive Map Modification Order (DMMO) adding a Public Footpath
along the route shown between points C-D-B on the proposal map (Appendix 2); on
the grounds that there is sufficient evidence to show a Public Footpath has been
established under section 53(3)(b) and (c) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981;

(i) if no objections are made and sustained that authorisation be given for the
confirmation of the DMMO;

(i) if objections are made and sustained, that the DMMO mentioned at (1) above be
forwarded to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for
determination and the council support the Order through any subsequent procedure;

(2) (i) if the DMMO authorised above is made and confirmed, that a subsequent Public
Path Extinguishment Order (PPEQ) be made, to extinguish that part of Public
Footpath AX 20/2 between points A-B on the proposal map (Appendix 2), which will
no longer be needed for public use;

(i) if no objections are made and sustained that authorisation be given for the
confirmation of the PPEO;

(iii) if objections are made and sustained, that the PPEO mentioned at (2) above be
forwarded to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for
determination and the council support the Order through any subsequent procedure;

Page 13


JGILL
Select Review/No Markup to switch off the display of comments

Jan Gill
�A "key decision" is an “Executive” (includes EM & Director) decision which is likely:- 
1. to result in the Local Authority incurring expenditure or making savings of £500,000 or over
2. to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the area of the Local Authority 

Please provide the reason(s) why this is or isn’t a key decision as appropriate.

Note: Director key decisions to be published on the website and included on the forward plan.



1. Summary of Report

This report recommends measures to address an anomaly between the council’s Definitive
Map records of Public Rights of Way and a route being used by the public; where part of
Public Footpath AX 20/2 at the western end of ‘Old Banwell Road’/the northern end of ‘The
Bury’ in Locking is obstructed by a dwelling and the curtilages of two dwellings.

Appendix 1 states the legal basis for determining this Public Footpath anomaly.

Appendix 2 shows the existing Definitive route at the properties ‘Athelstan’ and No. 2 Old
Banwell Road (A-B), which is not available to walk and the route the public have been using
(C-D-B), which instead runs along an alleyway between the two properties. The route used
has Public Footpath signage and path furniture.

Appendix 3 shows the research undertaken by officers, which concluded that a Public Path
Diversion Order application should be submitted under the Highways Act 1980, if the
affected landowners wish to seek amendment of the Definitive Public Footpath line,
diverting the route from their properties to the route already being used by the public.

Appendix 4 gives the steps taken to address this Public Footpath anomaly.

and Appendix 5 contains further photographic and aerial photographic evidence of the
‘used’ route.

Despite efforts to seek all affected landowners approval for the formal diversion of this
route, this has not been possible so, following legal opinion on how this matter should
proceed it is believed that the best course is to ‘claim’ the route which is being used by the
public by way of a DMMO and once that process is completed to seek the extinguishment
of the currently obstructed recorded line.

2. Policy

The maintenance of the Definitive Map should be considered as part of the management of
the Public Rights of Way network and so contributes to the corporate plan “A Thriving and
Sustainable Place” (a great place for people to live, work and visit) and “An Open and
Enabling Organisation” (collaborate with partners to deliver the best outcomes).

3. Details

BACKGROUND

i) The Legal Situation

North Somerset Council, as Surveying Authority, is under a duty imposed by the Wildlife
and Countryside Act 1981, Section 53(2) to keep the Definitive Map and Statement under
continuous review.

The statutory provisions are quoted in Appendix 1.

i) The Role of the Committee

The Committee is required to determine whether or not a Definitive Map Modification Order
should be made. This is a quasi-judicial decision and it is therefore essential that
members are fully familiar with all the available evidence. Applicat
[...]
hat no application was submitted.
Elaine Bowman

Principal Access Officer, Public Rights of Way, North Somerset Council
Research undertaken on 12" and 13t May 2021

Page 27



APPENDIX 4
STEPS TAKEN TO ADDRESS ANOMALY, RESULTING IN THIS REPORT

The council’s Definitive Map at 1:10560 scale carries a relevant date of 26" November
1956 and is North Somerset’s legal record of Public Rights of Way. Our electronic ‘Working
Copy’ map, produced by transposing the Definitive Map onto a different scale and on an up-
to-date map base aims to reflect Public Rights of Way shown on the Definitive Map and any
route changes made since the Definitive Map’s ‘relevant date’.

Enquiries were made to the council’s Public Rights of Way Team in 2021, during the sale of
No. 2 Old Banwell Road, as to the correct legal line of the northern end of Public Footpath
AX 20/2. As there appeared a disparity between the Definitive Map’s legal line and that
which the public use, officers carried-out research of historical documents, the findings of
which are given at Appendix 3.

It was apparent that, with the legal line of AX 20/2 (shown going through the property and
curtilage of the property ‘Athelstan’ and the curtilage of No. 2 Old Banwell Road) being
rendered unavailable for use, the public had been using a different route since the
formation of an alleyway between the two properties, which then ran near to the southern
boundary of No. 2 and connected with the remainder of the Public Footpath in the
continuing field. However, there had been no apparent legal diversion to amend the Public
Footpath route on the Definitive Map.

As officers’ research at Appendix 3 concluded that a Public Path Diversion Order (PPDO)
application would need to be submitted if the landowners wished to rectify the situation and
there appeared a suitable formal diversion route which the public were already using, the
legal representatives (acting as agents for) for the new owners of no. 2 Old Banwell Road
submitted suc
[...]
t Wide

Officer/Member presenting: Elaine Bowman

Key Decision: No

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee authorises the relevant
officer to formally close the files on the 24 Definitive Map Modification Order Applications
listed in Appendix 1 from the Section 53b Register.

1. Summary of Report

This report is to advise the Committee that North Somerset Council (“the Council”) has 24
Definitive Map Modification Order Applications on the Section 53b Register (see Appendix
1) which have not been completed in accordance with the legislation laid down in Schedule
14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.

North Somerset Council would be ill advised to determine these applications when the
correct procedures have not been undertaken by the applicant, this could lead to legal
challenge by owners of the land and interested parties. Attempts have been made to
contact the applicant to address this lack of process and missing information, to date no
response has been received from the applicant.

It is therefore proposed to no longer pursue these applications and to close them down on
the Section 53b Register.

2. Policy
The maintenance of the Definitive Map should be considered as part of the management of
the public right of way network and so contributes to the corporate plan “A Thriving and

Sustainable Place” (a great place for people to live, work and visit) and “An Open and
Enabling Organisation” (collaborate with partners to deliver the best outcomes).

3. Details

On 28t March 2006, a total of 24 Definitive Map Modification Order Applications were
submitted by Mr R Stephens claiming that several Roads Used as Public Paths (which

Page 37



under the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Bill 2006 (relevant date 20t
January 2005) became Restricted Byways) should be reclassified as Byways Open to All
Traffic.

Each of the applications consisted of an Application Form for a Modification to the Definitive
Map and Statemen
[...]
idered

	9 PPO 200 - Public Path Extinguishment Order and Definitive Map Modification Order for Public Footpath AX20/2, Old Banwell Road Locking (Agenda item 9)
	PPO 200 Committee Report - Old Banwell Road, Locking
	1. Summary of Report
	2. Policy
	3. Details
	Background
	4. Consultation
	5. Financial Implications
	6. Legal Powers and Implications
	1. Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.  This section requires that, as regards every Definitive Map and Statement, the surveying authority shall as soon as reasonably practicable, after the commencement date, by order make such modifi...
	7. Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	8. Risk Management
	9. Equality Implications
	10. Corporate Implications
	11. Options Considered

	Binder1
	Appendix 2 - Map No. PPO 200
	Appendix 3 - NSC Historical Documentation Research May 2021
	Appendix 5 - further evidence of used-route
	Appendix 3 - further evidence of used-route
	Plan from planning applic., to insert into Appendix 3
	Aerial Photo 1, for Appendix 3



	10 Report on Incomplete Definitive Map Modification Order Applications (Agenda item 10)
	North Somerset Council
	Report to the Public Rights of Way Sub-Committee
	Date of Meeting: 	22 November 2022
	Subject of Report: 	Incomplete Definitive Map Modification Order Applications
	Town or parish: 	District Wide
	Officer/Member presenting: Elaine Bowman
	Key Decision: 		No
	1.	Summary of Report
	2.	Policy
	3.	Details
	4.	Consultation
	5.	Financial Implications
	6.	Legal Powers and Implications
	7.	Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	8.	Risk Management
	9.	Equality Implications
	10.	Corporate Implications
	11.	Options Considered




Minutes of the meeting

North
\5 O{nerset

COUNCIL

Minutes
of the Meeting of

The Public Rights of Way Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 22 November 2022

Kenn Room
Meeting Commenced: 3.00 pm Meeting Concluded:  4.10 pm
Councillors:
Mike Bird (substitute for Councillor James Tonkin)
Robert Payne
Timothy Snaden
Richard Westwood
Apologies: Councillors: Ann Harley (Chairperson) and James Tonkin
Officers in attendance: Elaine Bowman (Principal Access Officer), Penny Price (Access
Support Officer) and Esther Coffin-Smith (Natural Environment Manager), Michéle
Chesterman (Committee Services Senior Officer)
PRW Election of Chairperson for the Meeting
1
Resolved: that Councillor Westwood be elected Chairperson for the meeting.
Councillor Westwood in the Chair

PRW Election of Vice-Chairperson for the Municipal Year 2022-23 (Agenda item 1)

Resolved: that the Election of Vice-Chairperson for the 2022/23 Municipal Year
be deferred until the next meeting of the Sub-Committee on 21 March 2023.

PRW Public Participation (Standing Order No 17) Agenda item 2)
None

PRW Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) (Agenda
4 item 4)

None
PRW Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 March 2022 (Agenda item 5)

Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2022 be approved as
a correct record.

Michele Chesterman, 01275 888097 PRW minutes 221122



PRW
6

PRW

North Somerset Council (NSC) Rights of Way Improvement Plan - Final Plan
and Consultation Response - Verbal Summary (Agenda item 7)

The representative of the Directorate of Place informed members that the current
Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP) had expired in 2020. Delays to the
new version had been delayed by COVID and staff capacity. The ROWIP 2022-
23 had been drafted and published for consultation in August 2022 with 174
responses received (126 from individuals and 26 from organisations).

The consultation process had requested feedback on the following: RoW user’s
requirements; the 5 objectives in the ROWIP Plan and feedback on the Action

Plan. Members were informed that the main themes in the consultation included
connectivity; routes; enforcement; multi-user; maintenance and user-behaviour.

Members noted the outcomes of the consultation which were as follows:

e The user requirements would be updated to reflect changes or additional
needs since the last ROWIP;

e The objectives were sound but could be broadened to better reflect what
was in the action plan;

e The action plan required some additional actions and rewording so that it
was clearer what was proposed.

The officer provided members with information on the ROWIP user requirements;
ROWIP objectives and ROWIP actions to improve user experience — new actions
and ROWIP actions to improve user experience — amended action.

In terms of the timetable for the ROWIP the next stage would be for it to be
submitted to the Executive on 7 December 2022 and if no further amendments for
it to be published on the internet and then to report on progress against the action
plan.

Resolved: that the report be noted

Mod 41 - Footpath Addition at Hawthorn Gardens, Weston-super-Mare
(Agenda item 8)

The representative of the Director of Development and Environment reminded
members of a report which was brought to the PRoW on 29 March 2022 which
considered a Definitive Map Modification Order application which had been
submitted on the 20 April 2000. That application requested that a route, in the
ward of Weston-super-Mare Kewstoke should be recorded as a footpath. The
original application was submitted supported by 12 user evidence forms and
supporting letters. However, following pre-order consultation further user
evidence forms were received. That application for a Definitive Map Modification
Order was submitted under Section 53 (5) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act
1981. The effect of that request would be to amend the Definitive Map and
Statement for the area. The report was based on user documentary evidence.

At that meeting members considered the evidence relating to that application and
authorised the making of an Order, the effect of which would, if confirmed, add a
2

Michele Chesterman, 01275 888097 PRW minutes 221122



PRW

public footpath to the Definitive Map.

Following the authorisation of that Order the preparation for the Order commenced
where it was discovered that the alignment shown on the previous report was
inaccurate and did not reflect the route being used on the ground. This alignment
did not affect the start and finish of the route, therefore was not considered to be
detrimental to the making of that order.

Members were informed that the Order was made on 28 May 2022, advertised on
the 9 June 2022 where comments were invited by 22 July 2022. All relevant
parties were consulted including the owner of the land. At the end of this period
no objections had been received to the making of the Order.

As no objections had been received to this Order, it was within the powers of the
Council to confirm the Order as an unopposed Order.

Resolved: that the Public Rights of Way Sub-Committee authorise the
confirmation of the order made on 28 May 2022, namely North Somerset District
Council (Addition of Footpath AX31/105 Hawthorn Gardens, Weston-super-Mare)
Definitive Map Modification Order No 2 2022 as no objections have been received
to the making of this order.

PPO 200 - Public Path Extinguishment Order and Definitive Map Modification
Order for Public Footpath AX20/2, Old Banwell Road Locking (Agenda item
9)

The representative of the Director of Development & Environment reported on
measures to address an anomaly between the council’s Definitive Map records of
Public Rights of Way and a route being used by the public; where part of Public
Footpath AX 20/2 at the western end of ‘Old Banwell Road’/the northern end of
‘The Bury’ in Locking is obstructed by a dwelling and the curtilages of two
dwellings.

Members’ attention was drawn to Appendix 1 which stated the legal basis for
determining this Public Footpath anomaly; Appendix 2 which showed the existing
Definitive route at the properties ‘Althelstan’ and No 2 Old Banwell Road (A-B),
which instead ran along an alleyway between the two properties. The route used
has Public Footpath signage and path furniture; Appendix 3 which showed the
research undertaken by officers, which concluded that a Public Path Diversion
Order application should be submitted under the Highways Act 1980, if the
affected landowners wished to seek amendment of the Definitive Public Footpath
line, diverting the route from their properties to the route already being used by the
public; Appendix 4 which outlined the steps taken to address this Public Footpath
anomaly and finally Appendix 5 which contained further photographic and aerial
photographic evidence of the ‘used route’.

Members were informed that despite efforts to seek all affected landowners’
approval for the formal diversion of this route, this had not been possible.
Therefore, following legal opinion on how this matter should proceed, it was
believed that the best course was to ‘claim’ the route which was being used by the
public by way of a DMMO and once that process was completed to seek the

3

Michele Chesterman, 01275 888097 PRW minutes 221122



PRW

extinguishment of the currently obstructed recorded line.
Resolved:
That the Public Rights of Way Sub-Committee authorise the following:

(1) (i) the making of a Definitive Map Modification Order (DMMO) adding a Public
Footpath along the route shown between points C-D-B on the proposal map
(Appendix 2); on the grounds that there is sufficient evidence to show a Public
Footpath has been established under section 53(3)(b) and (c) of the Wildlife and
Countryside Act 1981;

(i) if no objections are made and sustained that authorisation be given for the
confirmation of the DMMO;

(iii) if objections are made and sustained, that the DMMO mentioned at (1) above
be forwarded to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for
determination and the council support the Order through any subsequent
procedure;

(2) (i) if the DMMO authorised above is made and confirmed, that a subsequent
Public Path Extinguishment Order (PPEQO) be made, to extinguish that part of
Public Footpath AX 20/2 between points A-B on the proposal map (Appendix 2),
which will no longer be needed for public use;

(ii) if no objections are made and sustained that authorisation be given for the
confirmation of the PPEO;

(iii) if objections are made and sustained, that the PPEO mentioned at (2)
above be forwarded to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural
Affairs for determination and the council support the Order through any
subsequent procedure.

Report on Incomplete Definitive Map Modification Order Applications
(Agenda item 10)

The representative of the Director of Development & Environment advised
members that North Somerset Council (“The Council”) had 23 Definitive Map
Modification Order Applications on the Section 53b Register (Appendix 1) which
had not been completed in accordance with the legislation laid down in Schedule
14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.

Members were informed that North Somerset Council would be ill advised to
determine these applications when the correct procedure had not been
undertaken by the applicant which could lead to legal challenge by owners of the
land and interested parties. It was noted that attempts had been made to contact
the applicant to address this lack of process and missing information but to date
no response had been received from the applicant. It was therefore proposed to
cease pursuing these applications and to close them down on the Section 53b
Register.

Resolved: that the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee authorise the relevant

officer to formally close the files on the 24 Definitive Map Modification Order
Applications listed in Appendix 1 of the Report from the Section 53b Register.

4

Michele Chesterman, 01275 888097 PRW minutes 221122



Chairperson

Michele Chesterman, 01275 888097 PRW minutes 221122



